WHEREAS, the parties have reached an agreement that obviates the need for any 

litigation regarding Plaintiffs’ fees and costs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS STIPULATED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES 

AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Federal Defendants agree to pay the lump sum of two hundred ten thousand 

dollars ($210,000.00) in full and complete satisfaction of any and all claims, demands, 

rights, and causes of action pursuant to the Equal Access to Justice Act (“EAJA”), 28 

U.S.C. § 2412(d), and/or any other statute and/or common law theory, for all attorneys’ 

fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Plaintiffs in this litigation.